
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting. 

Please ask for: 
Sharon Keenlyside 

 
28 January 2020 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 6 February 2020 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 

Public Document Pack



pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

6.   THE LAWN CEMETERY, SOUTHWAY, HATFIELD, AL10 8HS - 6/2019/1208/MAJ 
- ERECTION OF A NEW CREMATORIUM AND MACHINERY STORE, TO 
INCLUDE NEW CAR PARKING PROVISION AND LANDSCAPING FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CHAPEL, MACHINERY STORE, LODGE HOUSE 
AND CENTRAL COLONNADE (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance). 
 

7.   MINSTER HOUSE, MINSTER CLOSE, HATFIELD, AL10 9JN - 6/2019/2086/MAJ 
- ERECTION OF 90 RESIDENTIAL UNITS FOR OVER 55'S WITH ASSOCIATED 
COMMUNAL AREAS, AMENITY SPACE, CAR PARKING AND ALTERATIONS 
TO EXISTING ACCESS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION
[...]
ing as a High Court judge, said the 
spare capacity at Crematoria Management’s site at near Broxbourne should have 
been considered and that failing to do so was a material error, and one where he 
was unable to say the decision would have been the same had it not occurred.  
In giving judgment, Sir Wyn Williams dismissed a challenge on whether an 
Environmental Impact Assessment had been needed but upheld one about 
Welwyn Hatfield’s ability to demonstrate that there was a need for the 
development given the cemetery’s Green Belt location. 

2 Site Description 

2.1 The site is located to the south of Hatfield and comprises an area of land 
measuring approximately 4.24 hectares in area (10.4 acres).  The site lies within 
the Green Belt and on the edge of open countryside.  To the south and east of 
the site there are fields.  A park and ride facility is located to the west and there is 
residential development to the north.  Lawn Cemetery was opened in 1984 and 
provides services for burials and memorialisation.  Both burial and cremation 
plots are available at the cemetery.  The site also has a mausoleum for above 
ground internment.  Over half of the cemetery site has been utilised for burials to 
date, with capacity for more burials in the future.   

2.2 The cemetery has an undulating topography, from the highest point near to the 
access, sloping down to the south western corner of the site.  A backdrop of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



trees to the western boundary hides views of the park and ride, which is 
separated from the cemetery site by a public footpath. 

2.3 Existing buildings are located near to the site access from South Way.  These 
consist of a former gate lodge, a chapel which holds around 50 people and 
facilities for ground staff, including equipment storage, staff area, public health 
services and a work’s yard. 

2.4 There are a number of existing built structures in addition to the chapel and 
administrative building, including mausoleum, ma
[...]
mance has been largely maintained above required local and national 
levels.  Recruitment remains very challenging but efforts continue to try and 
recruit high quality permanent staff. 

Author: Sarah Smith (Development Management Service Manager) 
Date:  20 January 2020 
 

Page 160


	Agenda
	6 THE LAWN CEMETERY, SOUTHWAY, HATFIELD, AL10 8HS - 6/2019/1208/MAJ - ERECTION OF A NEW CREMATORIUM AND MACHINERY STORE, TO INCLUDE NEW CAR PARKING PROVISION AND LANDSCAPING FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CHAPEL, MACHINERY STORE, LODGE HOUSE AND CENTRAL COLONNADE
	7 MINSTER HOUSE, MINSTER CLOSE, HATFIELD, AL10 9JN - 6/2019/2086/MAJ - ERECTION OF 90 RESIDENTIAL UNITS FOR OVER 55'S WITH ASSOCIATED COMMUNAL AREAS, AMENITY SPACE, CAR PARKING AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING ACCESS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS
	8 22 THE COMMON, HATFIELD, AL10 0ND - 6/2019/2478/MAJ - ERECTION OF 4 STOREY CAR PARK COMPRISING 420 PARKING SPACES, MOTORCYCLE AND CYCLE PARKING, STORAGE AND ANCILLARY SPACE AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC REALM WORKS TO ROBIN HOOD LANE
	9 41-43 TOWN CENTRE, HATFIELD, AL10 0JJ - 6/2019/1665/MAJ - PART RETENTION OF GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT LEVEL RETAIL AND RETAIL STORAGE (A1 USE) WITH THE FIRST FLOOR CONVERTED AND EXTENDED FROM RETAIL STORAGE (A1 USE) FOR FOUR STOREYS OF 47NO STUDENT FLATS (C2 USE) AND ASSOCIATED GROUND FLOOR CYCLE AND REFUSE STORAGE
	10 APPEAL DECISIONS
	11 PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	11- Appendix 2 Future Applications Cttee Report No Call-In

	12 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2019



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 6 February 2020 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman) 

 
  H.Bower (substituting for S.Kasumu), J.Broach, 

A.Chesterman, J.Cragg (substituting for S.Boulton), 
S.Elam, B.Fitzsimon, C Juggins (substituting for 
P.Hebden), M.Larkins, F.Marsh, J.Ranshaw, 
D.Richardson (substituting for S.Wrenn) and P.Shah 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Planning (C.Haigh) 
Development Management Service Manager (S.Smith) 
Legal Advisor, Trowers and Hamlins LLP (J.Backhaus) 
Development Management Officer (D.Elmore) 
Development Management Officer (L.Hale)  
Principal Development Management Officer (M.Peacock) 
Governance Services Officer (S.Keenlyside) 

 
 
 

 
95. SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 
 
Councillor J.Cragg for Councillor S.Boulton 
Councillor C.Juggins for Councillor P.Hebden 
Councillor H.Bower for Councillor S.Kasumu 
Councillor D.Richardson for Councillor S.Wrenn 
 

96. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.Boulton, P.Hebden, 
S.Kasumu and S.Wrenn. 
 

97. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor M.Larkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 on the Agenda 
by virtue of being a Member of the Crematorium Procurement Board. Councillor 
M.Larkins confirmed that he would not take part in the debate or vote for this 
item. 
 

99. THE LAWN CEMETERY, SOUTHWAY, HATFIELD, AL10 8HS - 
6/2019/1208/MAJ - ERECTION OF A NEW CREMATORIUM AND MACHINERY 
STORE, TO INCLUDE NEW CAR PARKING PROVISION AND LANDSCAPING 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CHAPEL, MACHINERY STORE, 
LODGE HOUSE AND CENTRAL COLONNADE 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the erection of a new crematorium and machinery store to include new car 
parking provision and landscaping following demolition of existing chapel, 
machinery store, lodge house and central colonnade.  
 
Planning permission was granted on 3 May 2017 (ref: 6/2016/2623/MAJ) for the 
erection of a new chapel, machinery store and crematory, to include new car 
parking provision and enhanced landscaping following demolition of existing 
chapel, machinery store, lodge house and central colonnade.  The lawfulness of 
this permission was challenged by judicial review and subsequently quashed by 
The High Court, ruling that the local authority did not properly consider capacity 
at a nearby facility.  Sir Wyn Williams, who sat as a High Court judge, said the 
spare capacity at Crematoria Management’s site near Broxbourne should have 
been considered and that failing to do so was a material error, and one where he 
was unable to say the decision would have been the same had it not occurred.  
In giving judgment, Sir Wyn Williams dismissed a challenge on whether an 
Environmental Impact Assessment had been needed but upheld one about 
Welwyn Hatfield’s ability to demonstrate that there was a need for the 
development given the cemetery’s Green Belt location. 
 
The site was located to the south of Hatfield and comprised an area of land 
measuring approximately 4.24 hectares in area (10.4 acres).  The site lay within 
the Green Belt and on the edge of open countryside.  To the south and east of 
the site there were fields.  A park and ride facility was located to the west and 
there was residential development to the north.  Lawn Cemetery was opened in 
1984 and provided services for burials and memorialisation.  Both burial and 
cremation plots were available at the cemetery.  The site also had a mausoleum 
for above ground internment.  Over half of the cemetery site had been utilised for 
burials to date, with capacity for more burials in the future.   
 
This application was presented to the Development Management Committee 
because it had been advertised as a departure from the development plan and 
because Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council was the applicant. 
 
Hatfield Town Council – submitted with the following comment: 
 



- 3 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

“Members welcome this application. They wish to see checks on air quality.” 
 
North Mymms Parish Council – submitted the following comment:  
 
“North Mymms Parish Council support the improvement of the proposed facilities 
to meet local needs and comment that it must comply with Green Belt policies.”  
 
The Legal Advisor, Trowers & Hamlins LLP, addressed the Committee saying 
that the previous application on the site was granted planning permission in 2017 
and a legal challenge was issued against it and had been successful. The Court 
had found the Council’s decision legally unsound. The challenge was based on 
two grounds. The first consideration was whether an Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Screening was required. On that ground, the High Court found 
that Planning Officers had not acted unlawfully as the site was not in an urban 
area so did not trigger an EIA Screening under those regulations.  
 
The current application was considered under separate, more updated 
regulations. The way Officers had had considered it was distinguishable from the 
previous application as dealt with from paragraph 11, point 107 onward in the 
Officers report. Officers had taken a wider consideration of the environment and 
determined that it did fall within the regulations and an EIA Screening had been 
conducted. The EIA Screening had found that the development was not likely to 
have a significant environmental impact. 
 
The second ground considered by the High Court in 2017 related to the Green 
Belt and very special circumstances. Given the Green Belt location, the Council 
had demonstrated that there was a need for a crematorium which justified the 
very special circumstances. The capacity of the crematorium was therefore a 
factor to be taken into account, however, the capacity of the nearby Broxbourne 
crematorium had not been factored in. This meant that the Planning Committee 
was wrongly advised on existing crematoria facilities in the wider area and that 
those were inadequate. The Committee was therefore misled on a material 
consideration and the planning permission was quashed.  
 
In the current application an updated Needs Assessment had been submitted 
based on qualitative and quantitative grounds whilst the issue of capacity in 
surrounding areas was an important consideration which was now addressed in 
the Needs Assessment. Members should give careful consideration to all the 
issues that go into consideration of need. This had been discussed in detail in 
the Officers report.  
 
Members should also note that objections had been received which had 
questioned the accuracy of information in the Needs Assessment and 
methodologies used. Officers had considered those objections and given their 
views but Members would need to consider those objections in terms of what 
weight should be given to the Needs Assessment. Those factors were important 
when considering whether very special circumstances had been demonstrated 
when they considered the application. 
 



- 4 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

Mr J.Smith, Agent, spoke for the application saying that the Council had applied 
for permission for a Crematorium as it felt that there is was pressing qualitative 
and quantitative need and too many residents had to travel too far to access a 
crematorium. Alternative facilities were under too much pressure. The proposal 
had been carefully designed to minimise the impact on the Green Belt. Even so, 
very special circumstances had to be demonstrated to justify development in the 
Green Belt. The Council relied on qualitative and quantitative need to justify the 
development. There were two main elements to need, firstly geographical and 
secondly quality of experience. It was generally accepted that residents should 
have access to a crematorium within a thirty minute drive time. There was an 
area in Central Hertfordshire where there was more than a thirty minute drive 
time. More than 70,000 both in Welwyn Hatfield and surrounding areas were 
more than a thirty minute drive time to a Crematorium. Therefore it was felt that 
this demonstrated very special circumstances for development in the Green Belt. 
Those crematoria in the Western area were showing capacity constraints, long 
wait times and congestion. Ensuring that these needs were met with a new 
crematorium contributed to the very special circumstances. There were no 
alternative sites and none in the Green Belt where it would be less harmful.  
 
Councillor M.Eames-Petersen, Hatfield Town Council, spoke against the 
application saying that they do welcome the crematorium but were speaking on 
behalf of the Clergy. Atheist and humanist funerals were dependent on the 
Chapel of Rest. There were many Churches in the local area that also depended 
on the Chapel of Rest. The Clergy had asked if the wording could be changed. 
At the moment it said that the Crematorium would be built following the 
demolition of the Chapel of Rest. For continuity during the building period, could 
the Chapel of Rest continue to be used until the crematorium was built? 
 
Officers responded saying that it was not necessary to have the existing building 
demolished prior to the commencement of development. The suggested 
condition 15 requires demolition prior to the first use of the crematorium but it 
was an operational decision as to whether it would be safe to build without the 
demolition of the Chapel of Rest. 
 
(Note: Councillor M.Larkins declared an interest and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote for this item – minute 98 refers) 
  
Following discussion, it was proposed and seconded by Councillors P.Shah and 
A.Chesterman and 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set 
out in report. This includes referral to the Secretary of State before issuing 
the decision. 

 
 
 



- 5 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

100. MINSTER HOUSE, MINSTER CLOSE, HATFIELD, AL10 9JN - 
6/2019/2086/MAJ - ERECTION OF 90 RESIDENTIAL UNITS FOR OVER 55'S 
WITH ASSOCIATED COMMUNAL AREAS, AMENITY SPACE, CAR PARKING 
AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING ACCESS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the erection of 90 residential units for over 55’s with associated communal 
areas, amenity space, car parking and alterations to existing access following 
demolition of existing buildings. 
 
The application site was located in South Hatfield on the east side of Bishops 
Rise, in close proximity to High View Neighbour Centre which lay approximately 
200m to the south of the site.  Hatfield Town Centre was approximately 1.5km to 
the north.   
 
The site had an area of approximately 0.7 hectares and was currently occupied 
by 30 self-contained flats and 11 bungalows set around a central courtyard.  
Vehicle access was gained from the north via Minster Close, which ran along the 
rear boundary of the site, leading to a communal car park and limited allocated 
parking which served the existing bungalows.  The existing flats were provided 
within a two storey ‘L’ shaped building fronting Bishops Rise.  The site was 
currently owned and run by the council, and provided retirement housing for the 
over 65’s, as well as one warden’s flat.  The level of care provided was 
comprised of district nurses and resident carers.  
 
Immediately adjoining the site to the north was a triangle of woodland which was 
within the Council’s ownership.  To the east of the site were the rear gardens of 
residential properties along Heron Way; to the south were the rear gardens of 
residential properties along Lark Rise and Bishops Rise.  Opposite the site to the 
west along Bishops Rise was the University of Hatfield College Lane Campus. 
 
This application was presented to the Development Management Committee 
because the application was a major development and the Borough Council was 
the applicant and had an interest in the land which was the subject of the 
application.   
 
Hatfield Town Council had raised an objection to the proposed development for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
“The Committee objected to this this planning application due to parking issues 
and questioned sustainability? Will there be solar panels and electric vehicle 
charging points? Also they wished to request the building work did not run along 
the South Hatfield development”. 
 
There was a late representation circulated from a neighbour at 52 Herons Way. 
The resident had queried the provision of a footpath serving the rear access of 
Herons Way, potential overlooking and planting measures.  
 



- 6 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

Officers said that to address the issues, a footpath had been included in the 
scheme and would run along the back of the rear gardens of Herons Way. Trees 
were to be retained along the east boundary and planting was proposed and 
would be secured by a landscaping condition. In terms of privacy, the proposed 
development would be located 25 metres from the rear garden boundary of 
these properties and approximately 43 metre from these properties rear wall. 
While there was the potential for overlooking, it was considered an acceptable 
distance and the planting would assist with the screening of the development.  
 
There was also a late representation concerning the financial contribution 
requested by the NHS towards the relocation of Northdown Branch Surgery in to 
High View regeneration area. Paragraph 13.1 of the Officers report which 
referred to the list of planning obligations to be secured by Section 106 (S106) 
agreement had been amended with the sum of £50,970 and this sum had been 
agreed by the Housing Team.  
In addition it had been agreed by the Landscaping Team and Hertfordshire 
Ecology that the Landscape and Ecology Plan is to be removed from the S106 
agreement and will be secured by planning condition in line with condition 9 on 
page 70 of the Officers report. 
 
Mr S.Stokes spoke for the application saying as part of the Older Persons 
Housing Strategy, the Council embarked on an engagement process with 
residents over 50 and the outcome indicated that sheltered housing provision 
was poor and did not meet the needs of the older generation. 
 
Minster Close was highlighted as a suitable site for demolition after an asset 
management review. 
 
The Council had been working with its design team so that the design reflected 
essential elements specifically ensuring space, flexibility, daylight, balconies and 
outdoor space, adaptability, energy efficiency and sustainable design. 
 
The apartments were being funded by the Councils Affordable Housing 
Programme.  
Proposals sought to minimise energy consumption and maximise opportunities 
for renewable energy and low carbon sources of energy supply.  
 
Councillor M.Eames-Petersen, Hatfield Town Council, spoke against the 
application saying that there were only 40 car parking spaces for 90 flats. 
Disabled parking and charging points for only two electric vehicles were of 
particular concern. Hatfield Town Council would have liked to have seen a more 
sustainable building with solar panels. They did however, welcome affordable 
housing for older people.  
 
Following discussion, it was proposed and seconded by Councillors S.Elam and 
B.Fitzsimon and 
 
 
 



- 7 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(12 in favour, I abstention) 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set 
out in report including a S106, however Officers recommended 
amendments to the S106 to include; 
 
• NHS contributions  - £50,970.062 
• Removal of the landscape ecology and management plan 

 
101. 22 THE COMMON, HATFIELD, AL10 0ND - 6/2019/2478/MAJ - ERECTION OF 

4 STOREY CAR PARK COMPRISING 420 PARKING SPACES, MOTORCYCLE 
AND CYCLE PARKING, STORAGE AND ANCILLARY SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PUBLIC REALM WORKS TO ROBIN 
HOOD LANE 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the erection of 4 storey car park comprising 420 parking spaces, motorcycle 
and cycle parking, storage and ancillary space and associated landscaping and 
public realm works to Robin Hood Lane. 
 
The application site was located to the south of The Common and was currently 
used as a surface car park which had 148 car parking spaces. The site was 
bound to the north by The Common, and to the east, south and west by Robin 
Hood Lane which provided access to the rear of properties within the town 
centre.  
 
The application sought permission for the erection of a four storey, 420 space 
multi storey car park (MSCP). Of the 420 spaces, 51 were proposed to be 
reduced size spaces, 18 disabled spaces and 10 parent and child spaces. Space 
was also proposed within the application site for the parking of 12 motorcycles. 
Access to the MSCP would be from Robin Hood Lane, via The Common. Public 
realm improvements were also proposed to Robin Hood Lane. 
 
This application was presented to the Development Management Committee 
because the application was a major development and the Borough Council had 
an interest in the land which was the subject of the application. 
 
Mr A.Shapland spoke for the application saying that Hatfield required an 
ambitious and appropriate strategy to protect and promote vitality and growth of 
the town centre. White Lion Square was delivered last year and this was the next 
chapter. The heart of this strategy was a reduction in the surface area of car 
parking which account for a total of one third of the area of the town centre. It did 
not look to reduce the number of car parking spaces. The multi storey car park 
was identified as being the most appropriate solution for the regeneration of 
Hatfield Town Centre. It would release several sites for development 
 
Ms J.Newlan MBE, Pro Vice Chancellor Business and International 
Development, University of Hertfordshire, spoke as a supporter saying that the 



- 8 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

Hatfield Renewal Partnership was set up to in 2015 to work towards the 
improvement of various aspects of Hatfield. The Partnership undertook extensive 
consultation and engagement with local businesses, shoppers, residents and the 
education sector. The Hatfield Renewal Framework was published in 2016. The 
questionnaires returned during the events identified improvements to the town 
centre to be the most critical and defining element of change needed for Hatfield. 
The Partnerships work identified the opportunity for a new multi storey car park 
to efficiently consolidate town centre parking in to one central car park and would 
allow some existing car parks which took up significant space in the town centre 
to be made available for new commercial floor space, additional homes and aid 
the vitality of town centre businesses. The existence and continued work of the 
Partnership was an important element in securing funding for two key town 
centre projects from the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  
 
Councillor M.Eames-Petersen, Hatfield Town Council, spoke against the 
application saying that there were concerns that the temporary carparks being 
used during the development of the multi storey car park did not amount to 158 
spaces. There were also concerns over disabled access to the pharmacy and 
doctor’s surgery and the quantity of cars discharging onto a small road. 
 
(Note: Councillor C.Juggins withdraw for this item and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote due to a pecuniary interest by virtue of owning a business 
near the site). 
 
Following discussion, it was proposed and seconded by Councillors S.Elam and 
B.Fitzsimon and 
 

RESOLVED: 
(10 in favour, I against, I abstention) 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set 
out in report including alterations to; 
 
Condition 1  
 
No development shall commence until a Construction Management Plan 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the construction of the development shall only be 
carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. The Construction 
Traffic Management Plan shall include details of: 
 
a) Construction vehicle numbers, type, routing; 
b) Traffic management requirements; 
c) Construction and storage compounds (including areas designated for 

car parking); 
d) Siting and details of wheel washing facilities; 
e) Cleaning of site entrances, site tracks and the adjacent public 

highway; 
f) Timing of construction activities to avoid school pick-up/drop-off times; 



- 9 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

g) Provision of sufficient on-site, or suitable off-site, parking prior to 
commencement of construction activities; 

h) Post construction restoration/reinstatement of the working areas and 
temporary access to the public highway. 

 
REASON: In order to protect highway safety and the amenity of other 
users of the public highway and rights of way in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Condition 6 Drawing Numbers: 
 

Plan 
Number 

Revision 
Number 

Details Received Date 

P001 A Existing Site Location Plan 5 November 2019 
P002 B Existing Block Plan 4 October 2019 
P003 A Existing Site Sections 5 February 2020 
P004 C Proposed Block Plan 4 October 2019 
P005  Proposed Ground Floor Plan 5 November 2019 
P006  Proposed First & Second Floor 

Plan 
5 November 2019 

P007  Proposed Third Floor Plan 5 November 2019 
P008 D Proposed Elevations North & East 5 February 2020 
P009 D Proposed Elevations South & 

West 
5 February 2020 

P010 A Proposed Bay Elevations 5 November 2019 
P011 A Proposed Site Sections 5 February 2020 
PO20 A Proposed North & East Elevations 5 February 2020 
PO21 A Proposed South & West Elevation 5 February 2020 
112  Core Elevation 4 October 2019 

 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans and details. 

 
102. 41-43 TOWN CENTRE, HATFIELD, AL10 0JJ - 6/2019/1665/MAJ - PART 

RETENTION OF GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT LEVEL RETAIL AND 
RETAIL STORAGE (A1 USE) WITH THE FIRST FLOOR CONVERTED AND 
EXTENDED FROM RETAIL STORAGE (A1 USE) FOR FOUR STOREYS OF 
47NO STUDENT FLATS (C2 USE) AND ASSOCIATED GROUND FLOOR 
CYCLE AND REFUSE STORAGE 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the part retention of ground floor and basement level retail and retail storage 
(A1 use) with the first floor converted and extended from retail storage (A1 use) 
for four storeys of 47 no student flats (C2 use) and associated ground floor cycle 
and refuse storage. 
 



- 10 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

The application site is located within the centre of Hatfield between the 
pedestrianised street known as Town Centre and the private road known as Dog 
Kennel Lane. 
 
The subject building is located to the western end of the Town Centre.  It is two-
storeys in height with a flat roof and features three existing shop fronts at ground 
floor level and a large lean-to canopy extending out from the building.  Above the 
canopy, the front elevation is windowless and finished in patterned facing brick.  
Servicing access is to the rear of the building via Dog Kennel Lane. 
 
Adjoining the application site to the west is a building of similar scale in retail use 
and beyond this is a large ASDA supermarket. To the immediate east is a three 
storey building with flats at first floor level and within the mansard roof.  A four 
storey building with a flat roof faces the application site and this host retail units 
at ground floor with flats above. 
 
This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because Hatfield Town Council have submitted a Major Objection. 
 
Hatfield Town Council have raised a major objection to the proposed 
development for the reasons set out below: 
 
“As previously objected by Hatfield Town Council. Over development of site and 
concerns regarding car parking. In agreement with Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council previous reasons for refused application.” 
 
Mr. N.Husband, Agent, spoke for the application saying that the character of the 
town centre has changed rapidly and the buildings built in the 1970’s are largely 
redundant and there are three floors that are largely empty. The upper floors are 
completely empty. Approval has been gained for residential use. There is a 
demonstrable lack of student accommodation identified through reports and local 
agencies. There are 176000 students’ full-time students and the flats are located 
relatively close to the campus and students would be within walking and cycling 
distance. The applicant had worked closely with planning officers to find a 
sensible and workable solution. 
 
Councillor M.Eames-Petersen, Hatfield Town Council, spoke against the 
application saying that Hatfield Town Council have registered a strong objection 
mainly because it is very similar to the application of 2018 and the building is 
incongruous to the buildings around it as it is taller. It would look into the 
windows of the buildings opposite and block out the daylight of existing 
residential buildings. There are concerns over the lack of car parking. The 
University of Hertfordshire have vacancies in their own halls of residence and 
this accommodation is not very close to the University.  
 
Following discussion, it was proposed and seconded by Councillors S.Elam and 
D.Richardson and 
 
 



- 11 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(7 in favour, 6 against) 

 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set 
out in report including S106. Officer’s recommendation included 
amendments to condition 7 to read; 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes  Order 1987 and Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning  (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (or any orders revoking or re-enacting these Orders) this permission 
shall only permit the use of the student accommodation block as student 
residences and for no other purpose. 

 
103. APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailing recent appeal decisions for the period 18 December 2019 to 16 January 
2020. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That appeal decisions during the period 18 December 2019 to 16 
December 2020 be noted. 

 
104. PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
providing the Committee with a summary of planning applications that might be 
presented over the next one or two months.  Members noted that if the call-in or 
application was withdrawn, the item would not be presented to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That future planning applications which might be considered by the 
Committee be noted. 

 
105. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT OCTOBER - 

DECEMBER 2019 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
relating to the performance of the Development Management Service over the 
three month period October to December 2019. 
 
Members should note that, whilst this quarter is traditionally considered to be 
quarter three of the financial year, the planning department software considers 
this to be quarter four, as with the calendar year. Therefore Members will see 
that some of the graphs reflect both of these approaches. 
 



- 12 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
6 February 2020 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Development Management Performance Report, October – 
December 2019 be noted. 

 
Meeting ended at 10.10pm 
SK 

 


